

No. 23-1534

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
*v.***

**EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN; Tim
Nordin; Lori Bica; Marquell; Phil Lyons; Joshua Clements;
Stephanie Farrar; Erica Zerr; and Michael Johnson,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 3:22-CV-508,
the Honorable Stephen L. Crocker, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION,
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, NEBRASKA FAMILY
ALLIANCE, HAWAII FAMILY FORUM, THE FAMILY
FOUNDATION, ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION, MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION
*in support of Appellant and urging reversal***

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1534

Short Caption: Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 5

 I. The Allegations Are More Than Sufficient to
 Demonstrate Injury..... 6

 II. The Injury of Plaintiff Parents Is Real and Imminent,
 Not Remote..... 10

 III. The Plaintiff Parents Have Informational Standing
 and Standing to Complain of Violations of PPRA..... 16

 IV. The Plaintiff Parents’ Standing Is Also Buttressed by the
 Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine..... 19

Conclusion 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	4
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	20
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 13, 18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	16
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	16, 18
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Bacerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	8
<i>John and Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 3544256 (D. Md., Aug. 18, 2022)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4, 7, 17
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	7
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	3
<i>Nat’l Vets. Legal Servs. Program v. United States</i> , 990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Northeast Florida Chapter v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	11

<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 4356109 (N.D. Iowa, Sept. 20, 2022)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	5
<i>Perez v. Broskie</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0083-TJC-JBT (M.D. Fla., amended complaint filed Mar. 11, 2022).....	4
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	20
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Bacerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8, 11
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232h	17
34 C.F.R. § 98.4(a)	17
